KENTUCKY DOWNS - September 10, 2025 - Race 8
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $80,000. Three Year Olds,
122 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Non-winners Of $45,000 Twice On The Turf Since June 10 Allowed 2 Ibs. $45,000 Since Then Allowed 4

Ibs. Claiming Price $80,000 (Races Where Entered For $62,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 X) Claiming Price:

$80,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Quereme Pass (ARG) - 1:20.45 - September 10, 2025)
Purse: $200,000

Includes: $95,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund
Plus: $9,600 Other Sources
Available Money: $209,600
Value of Race: $152,287 1st $63,000, 2nd $40,000, 3rd $20,000, 4th $12,250, 5th $8,250, 6th $1,523, 7th $1,523, 8th $1,514, 9th

Weather: Cloudy, 82° Track: Firm
Off at: 4:26 Start: Good for all except 3,4 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

16Aug25 SGP?
10Aug25 %ELP*
31Aug25 KD’
1Aug25 "ELP®
2Aug25 'SAR®
2Aug25 8ELP?
18Aug25 ®ELP®
5Feh25 8GP®
31Jan25 GP°
9Aug25 “SAR*
19May25 'IND?

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
Quereme Pass (ARG) (Dettori, Lanfranco)
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Princetown (Prat, Flavien)
Aspenite (Asmussen, Erik)
Surf City (Morales, Edgar)
Pentathlon (Saez, Luis)
Yinzer (Asmussen, Keith)

$1,514, 10th $1,513, 11th $1,200

Innately Good (Juarez, Nik)

Calycanthus (Geroux, Florent)
Dominican Pioneer (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)
Pancake House (Ortiz, Jose)

Take Me To Church (IRE) (Rosario, Joel)

Fractional Times: 22.50 44.51 1:08.12

Split Times:

Run-Up: 47 feet

Winner:

Breeder: El Alfalfar
Owner: Lugamo Racing Stable LLC

Trainer: D'Angelo, Jose

Claiming Prices:

(22:01) (23:61) (12:33)
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Final Time: 1:20.45 (New Track Record)
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Odds

10.96
5.50
17.61
20.70
8.24
8.56
58.68
26.99
2.58*
3.55
8.63

10 - Quereme Pass (ARG): $80,000; 2 - Dominican Pioneer: $80,000; 8 - Take Me To Church (IRE): $80,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Abrir Caminos (CHI) (Also-Eligible), Authentic Gallop (Also-Eligible), Axthelm (RegVet-Unsound), Drewvictory

Total WPS Pool: $263,973

Pgm Horse

10  Quereme Pass (ARG)

5  Princetown
11  Aspenite

(Also-Eligible), Live High Live Low (Also-Eligible)

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
23.92 9.14 7.92  $0.50 Pick 3 2-4-10 (3 correct) 72.32
8.10 6.28  $0.50 Pick 5 12-12-2/7/14-3/4/7/(13-16)-10 41,778.59
9.62 (5 correct)
$1.00 Exacta 10-5 81.44
$0.50 Consolation Pick 3 2-7-10 (3 correct) 29.44
$0.10 Superfecta 10-5-11-4 587.29
$0.50 Trifecta 10-5-11 353.61
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
10  Quereme Pass (ARG) 1 1172 qHead 41172 4Head
5  Princetown 4 g8 8’ 4212 oHead
11 Aspenite 6 4212 g3 pll2 g1z
4 SurfCity 8 9o’ o’ U4 g3L2 434
3 Pentathlon 7 7° 6° 52 12 5134
7 Yinzer 2 Jl2 oHead 32 g4 3/4
1 Innately Good 11 111112 94 g7z g7
6 Calycanthus 9 10° 111014 1p9 12 gB3/4
2 Dominican Pioneer 5 53112 5512 7812 gd U4
9  Pancake House 3 g4 12 78112 8’ 1010 1/4
8 TakeMeToChurch 10 3t gtl2 172 444004
(IRE)

Pool
125,112
245,773

221,370
0
79,534
120,430

Comments

ins, edge clr1/8, held
2p, angle4p 1/4, rally
3p, bid1/16, edged out
bmp st, ins, stymy5/16
bump st, stdy11/16, 2p
2p, cuedl/4, faded1/8
2p, passed tired foes
rail, cued5/16, no bid
2-3p, coax3/8, weaken
2p, 4p upper, no bid
prompted2p-ins, weaken

Quereme Pass (ARG), Bay Colt, by Distinctiv Passion out of =Glad Tears Key (ARG), by Key Deputy. Foaled Aug 12, 2021 in Argentina.

Trainers: 10 - D'Angelo, Jose; 5 - Maker, Michael; 11 - Asmussen, Steven; 4 - Oliver, Victoria; 3 - McGaughey lll, Claude; 7 - Asmussen, Steven; 1 -
Goodwin, Nik; 6 - Arnold Il, George; 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 9 - Sharp, Joe; 8 - Maker, Michael

Owners:

10 - Lugamo Racing Stable LLC; 5 - Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David; 11 - Winchell Thoroughbreds LLC; 4 - BBN Racing LLC; 3 -

Phipps Stable, St. Elias Stable and Woodford Racing, LLC; 7 - West Point Thoroughbreds, CJ Stables and Farish, W.S.; 1 - Laue, Brant and

Recovery Stable; 6 - Calumet Farm; 2 - R.T Racing Stable; 9 - Royal Steed Racing; 8 - Turman Racing Stable LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
QUEREME PASS (ARG) set a contested pace inside, was roused passing the quarter, kicked on to edge clear passing the furlong grounds, and dug in late

to hold off rivals on both sides. PRINCETOWN settled in the back of the pack in the two path, was roused between foes turning into the long stretch, angled
out to the four path passing the quarter, and rallied late but just missed. ASPENITE stalked in the three path, was cued at the top of the long stretch, ran on
to bid inside the final sixteenth, but was edged out on both sides late. SURF CITY bumped with an inner foe at the start, was held up along the inside early,


http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

got stymied in upper stretch, went around a tiring foe then tipped back towards the rail passing the quarter, and rallied late. PENTATHLON bumped with an
outer foe at the start, then steady along the inside early, rated inside, was roused in the two path passing the three-eighths, kept on down the lane, but was
out-kicked. YINZER pressed the pace in the two path, vied for the lead under coaxing passing the quarter, but faded in the final furlong. INNATELY GOOD
trailed in the two path, was driven into the stretch, and stayed on to pass tired foes. CALYCANTHUS was wellback along the inside, roused from the rail at
the top of the long stretch, but made no impact. DOMINICAN PIONEER tracked in the two path, was coaxed along in the three path passing the
three-eighths pole, but weakened. PANCAKE HOUSE raced in midpack in the two path, was cued in the four path at the top of the stretch, but made no
closing bid. TAKE ME TO CHURCH (IRE) prompted the pace in the two path early but gave way along the inside down the lane.
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