KENTUCKY DOWNS - September 10, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$80,000. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of \$45,000 Twice On The Turf Since June 10 Allowed 2 lbs. \$45,000 Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$80,000 (Races Where Entered For \$62,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 X) Claiming Price: \$80,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Quereme Pass (ARG) - 1:20.45 - September 10, 2025)

Purse: \$200,000

Includes: \$95,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Plus: \$9,600 Other Sources Available Money: \$209,600

Value of Race: \$152,287 1st \$63,000, 2nd \$40,000, 3rd \$20,000, 4th \$12,250, 5th \$8,250, 6th \$1,523, 7th \$1,523, 8th \$1,514, 9th

\$1,514, 10th \$1,513, 11th \$1,200

Weather: Cloudy, 82° Track: Firm

Off at: 4:26 Start: Good for all except 3,4 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Aug25 ⁵ GP ²	10	Quereme Pass (ARG) (Dettori, Lanfranco)	121	L	10	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	10.96	ins, edge clr1/8, held
10Aug25 ² ELP ⁴	5	Princetown (Prat, Flavien)	121	Lb	5	4	8 ¹	8 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	5.50	2p, angle4p 1/4, rally
31Aug25 ³ KD ⁷	11	Aspenite (Asmussen, Erik)	121	L	11	6	4 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	17.61	3p, bid1/16, edged out
1Aug25 ⁷ ELP ⁵	4	Surf City (Morales, Edgar)	121	Lf	4	8	9 ²	9 ²	6 ³	4 ¹	20.70	bmp st, ins, stymy5/16
2Aug25 ⁷ SAR ⁵	3	Pentathlon (Saez, Luis)	121	Lb	3	7	7 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ³	8.24	bump st, stdy11/16, 2p
2Aug25 8ELP2	7	Yinzer (Asmussen, Keith)	120	Lb	7	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ³	3 ^{1/2}	6 ^{2 1/4}	8.56	2p, cued1/4, faded1/8
18Aug25 8ELP8	1	Innately Good (Juarez, Nik)	120	Lb	1	11	11	10 ¹	9 ²	7 ^{1 3/4}	58.68	2p, passed tired foes
5Feb25 8GP5	6	Calycanthus (Geroux, Florent)	121	L	6	9	10 ^{2 1/2}	11	10 ⁸	8 ^{1/2}	26.99	rail, cued5/16, no bid
31Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁵	2	Dominican Pioneer (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	121	L	2	5	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	9 ¹	2.58*	2-3p, coax3/8, weaken
9Aug25 ⁴ SAR ¹	9	Pancake House (Ortiz, Jose)	123	L	9	3	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	10 ³⁰	3.55	2p, 4p upper, no bid
19May25 ⁷ IND ²	8	Take Me To Church (IRE) (Rosario, Joel)	121	Lb	8	10	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	11	11	8.63	prompted2p-ins, weaken

Fractional Times: 22.50 44.51 1:08.12 Final Time: 1:20.45 (New Track Record)

Split Times: (22:01) (23:61) (12:33)

Run-Up: 47 feet

Winner: Quereme Pass (ARG), Bay Colt, by Distinctiv Passion out of =Glad Tears Key (ARG), by Key Deputy. Foaled Aug 12, 2021 in Argentina.

Breeder: El Alfalfar

Owner: Lugamo Racing Stable LLC

Trainer: D'Angelo, Jose

Claiming Prices: 10 - Quereme Pass (ARG): \$80,000; 2 - Dominican Pioneer: \$80,000; 8 - Take Me To Church (IRE): \$80,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Abrir Caminos (CHI) (Also-Eligible), Authentic Gallop (Also-Eligible), Axthelm (RegVet-Unsound), Drewvictory

(Also-Eligible), Live High Live Low (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$263,973

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Quereme Pass (ARG)	23.92	9.14	7.92	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-4-10 (3 correct)	72.32	125,112
5	Princetown		8.10	6.28	\$0.50 Pick 5	12-12-2/7/14-3/4/7/(13-16)-10	41,778.59	245,773
11	Aspenite			9.62		(5 correct)		
	•				\$1.00 Exacta	10-5	81.44	221,370
					\$0.50 Consolation Pick 3	3 2-7-10 (3 correct)	29.44	0
					\$0.10 Superfecta	10-5-11-4	587.29	79,534
					\$0.50 Trifecta	10-5-11	353.61	120,430

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r ast reflormance Running Line r review											
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin					
10	Quereme Pass (ARG)	1	11/2	1 ^{Head}	1 1 1/2	1 ^{Head}					
5	Princetown	4	8 ⁶	8 ⁷	4 ² 1/2	2 ^{Head}					
11	Aspenite	6	42 1/2	3^3	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}					
4	Surf City	8	9 ⁷	9 ^{7 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{3/4}					
3	Pentathlon	7	7 ⁵	6 ⁶	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}					
7	Yinzer	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ²	6 ^{4 3/4}					
1	Innately Good	11	11 11 1/2	10 ^{9 1/4}	9 ⁷ 1/2	7 ⁷					
6	Calycanthus	9	10 ⁹	11 ¹⁰ 1/4	10 ^{9 1/2}	8 ^{8 3/4}					
2	Dominican Pioneer	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}	9 ^{9 1/4}					
9	Pancake House	3	6 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}	8 ⁷	10 ^{10 1/4}					
8	Take Me To Church (IRE)	10	3 ¹	4 ^{4 1/2}	11 ^{17 1/2}	11 ⁴⁰ 1/4					

Trainers: 10 - D'Angelo, Jose; 5 - Maker, Michael; 11 - Asmussen, Steven; 4 - Oliver, Victoria; 3 - McGaughey III, Claude; 7 - Asmussen, Steven; 1 -

Goodwin, Nik; 6 - Arnold II, George; 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 9 - Sharp, Joe; 8 - Maker, Michael

Owners: 10 - Lugamo Racing Stable LLC; 5 - Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David; 11 - Winchell Thoroughbreds LLC; 4 - BBN Racing LLC; 3 - Phipps Stable, St. Elias Stable and Woodford Racing, LLC; 7 - West Point Thoroughbreds, CJ Stables and Farish, W.S.; 1 - Laue, Brant and

Recovery Stable; 6 - Calumet Farm; 2 - R.T Racing Stable; 9 - Royal Steed Racing; 8 - Turman Racing Stable LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

QUEREME PASS (ARG) set a contested pace inside, was roused passing the quarter, kicked on to edge clear passing the furlong grounds, and dug in late to hold off rivals on both sides. PRINCETOWN settled in the back of the pack in the two path, was roused between foes turning into the long stretch, angled out to the four path passing the quarter, and rallied late but just missed. ASPENITE stalked in the three path, was cued at the top of the long stretch, ran on to bid inside the final sixteenth, but was edged out on both sides late. SURF CITY bumped with an inner foe at the start, was held up along the inside early,

got stymied in upper stretch, went around a tiring foe then tipped back towards the rail passing the quarter, and rallied late. PENTATHLON bumped with an outer foe at the start, then steady along the inside early, rated inside, was roused in the two path passing the three-eighths, kept on down the lane, but was out-kicked. YINZER pressed the pace in the two path, vied for the lead under coaxing passing the quarter, but faded in the final furlong. INNATELY GOOD trailed in the two path, was driven into the stretch, and stayed on to pass tired foes. CALYCANTHUS was wellback along the inside, roused from the rail at the top of the long stretch, but made no impact. DOMINICAN PIONEER tracked in the two path, was coaxed along in the three path passing the three-eighths pole, but weakened. PANCAKE HOUSE raced in midpack in the two path, was cued in the four path at the top of the stretch, but made no closing bid. TAKE ME TO CHURCH (IRE) prompted the pace in the two path early but gave way along the inside down the lane.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.